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OUR AMBITION（PURPOSE / MISSION）

テクノロジー×イノベーションで

驚きと感動を生み、

世界を前進させる。

Spark excitement and

inspiration by fusing

technology with innovation

to propel the world forward.
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FY26.10 1Q business highlights
FY26.10 1Q financial results topics

1Q results summary

1Q financial results topics

• Consolidated results and the RENOSY domestic business reported a decline in profit due to the timing of the fractional real 

estate investment business as part of the product lineup expansion, as well as the implementation of approximately 1 billion yen 

in mass marketing measures, but other areas progressed as planned. We plan to record the projects in the 2Q and 3Q. 

• The ITANDI business reported a decline in revenue and profit due to the impact of one-time revenue from Mercury in the previous 

fiscal year, but the introduction of core systems in our priority areas and initiatives to increase the unit price of lifeline services 

progressed, and the ARR growth rate improved QoQ

• In the US Business, sales grew approximately 3x, driven by the strong Marketplace business, and the loss narrowed YoY due to 

the realization of synergies

• As a result of large-scale branding measures started in January, the number of brand name searches for RENOSY was 6x the 

previous year's average, and the recognition rate increased by +4pt. We plan to continue increasing brand awareness through 

further brand penetration

• Announced the robust business model of the RENOSY Marketplace.  Achieved high turnover transactions through demand-

driven AI Matching, minimizing interest rates and market fluctuations risks. Aims for sustainable business growth through high 

transaction reproducibility

• Updated the ITANDI business model. Aims for sustainable competitive advantage as an industry-wide common infrastructure, 

based on the network effect where expanding shares in both Management and Brokerage mutually amplify value, and unique 

real-time data that is difficult to replace with general-purpose AI
*1) Announced on January 26, 2026: https://ssl4.eir-parts.net/doc/3491/tdnet/2743770/00.pdf

*1)

https://ssl4.eir-parts.net/doc/3491/tdnet/2743770/00.pdf
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FY26.1QFY25.1Q

FY26.1Q financial results
FY26.10 1Q financial results topics

In addition to the timing difference caused by the delay in the fractional ownership business, which is part of the expansion of product lineup, 

we landed with a decrease in profit due to the implementation of approximately 1 billion yen in mass marketin. However, adjusted business 

profit, excluding one-off income from the previous period and one-off expenses from the current period, maintained an upward trend at 

YoY+15%. Mass marketing measures are progressing as planned, and results are expected to grow from 2Q onwards.

Changes in business profit after adjusting for one-off factors

(Million yen)

735

One-off income1Q adjusted

Business profit

1Q before adjustment

Business profit
Increase 

in gross profit

one-off 

expenses
Other SG&A expenses 1Q before

adjustment

Business profit

one-off expenses

Addition

1Q adjusted

Business profit

862

Mercury spot transaction 250 million yen

Management plan switch 182 million yen

TVCM marketing expenses 985 million yen

Headquarters restructuring costs 177 million yen

YoY15 %

Adjusted business profit

*1) For FY25.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combinations, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment.

Decrease in profit compared to 

plan due to delay in fractional 

real estate investment business

*1)
Investment in 

human resources
Personnel expenses / 

Recruitment expenses

Outsourcing expenses

432
-830

-704

1,167

-300

1,229

1,162

-1,162
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Efficient customer acquisition

with controlled capital investment

Jan. 2026

In mass marketing initiatives, including TV commercials that started in January 2026, we aim to enhance a 

sense of trust in the brand through expanded awareness, while leveraging our accumulated brand equity to 

dramatically improve capital efficiency in future customer acquisition.

RENOSY mass marketing initiatives (1/3)
FY26.10 1Q financial results topics

FY25 FY26 -
Establishment of customer 

inflow structure

⚫ Top-of-mind awareness acquisition 

leads to increased organic inflow

⚫ Increase in brand name searches 

with high conversion rates

⚫ Zero-cost customer inflow

Timeframe for

effectiveness

Medium- to 

long-term

Enhancing a sense of trust

through greater brand awareness

⚫ Expanding reach to new customer 

segments

⚫ Synergistic effects with digital 

initiatives

⚫ Establishing brand awareness

⚫ Continuing data-driven and

highly efficient customer acquisition

Timeframe for

effectiveness

Short- to

medium-term

Timeframe for

effectiveness

Short-term

Number of 

customer

acquisitions

Time

Brand effect

TV commercial effect

Digital marketing

TV commercials
start of

 broadcasting
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1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q
Image of contribution 

to results

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Trend of recognition rate among target customer segments

Trend of brand name searches / number of inquiries

Trend of leading indicator KPIs

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

RENOSY mass marketing initiatives (2/3)
FY26.10 1Q financial results topics

Due to mass marketing initiatives implemented since January 2026, brand name searches, brand recognition, and 

member acquisition are progressing at levels exceeding the plan. Following the expansion of the member base from 

2Q onwards, these are expected to contribute to results in stages.

January 2026February 2025

6,416 people

December 2025

10,741 people
January 2026

higher than 

the 25-year average

56.2 %
FY25.10

26.1Q
Target 

70%
FY26.10

Phase 2 

scheduled

Phase 3 

scheduled

Phase 1 

implemented

Implementation of mass 

marketing

Brand name 

searches

Inquiries

(%)

+4pt

60 %

Trend of "RENOSY" brand name searches
 (Feb. 2025 – Jan. 2026)

（Times）

Significant 

increase due to 

mass marketing

*1) Instead of actual search volumes, the data is displayed using a coefficient that represents the relative value based on the average branded search volume in 2025 set to 1

6 times

*1)

*1)
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This mass marketing initiative aims to further accelerate the brand awareness we have built to date. 

Based on the concepts of “Gaining a mainstream presence,” “Making it personally relatable,” and “Establishing an 

image of trust and innovation.” By portraying everyday people naturally and organically beginning to use RENOSY, 

the campaign is designed to reach and engage prospective customers.

RENOSY mass marketing Initiatives (3/3)
FY26.10 1Q financial results topics

Mr. Toma Ikuta Mr. Yosuke EguchiMs. Elaiza Ikeda

Tokyo, Otemachi, Shibuya, Shinjuku, Shinagawa, Roppongi, Osaka, Nagoya, etc.

Making-of video is now available on 

the special page

Featured talents OOH campaign at major stations

OOH areas (January 5, 2026 –)

Colleague role Supervisor roleSubordinate role

https://www.renosy.com/tvcm?utm_source=renosy_top&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=2601_cmcp
https://www.renosy.com/tvcm?utm_source=renosy_top&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=2601_cmcp
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ITANDI branding measures
FY26.10 1Q financial results topics

In the ITANDI business, Kyoko Yoshine, a Japanese famous actor, has been appointed as a brand partner.

We are planning a comprehensive strategic investments aimed primary at enhancing brand value and 

expanding market awareness, while also focusing not only on customer acquisition but also on 

strengthening our competitiveness in the recruitment market and improving employee engagement.

Appointed on October 31, 2025

Smoothing Real Estate 

Transactions with Technology

ITANDI Brand Partner Kyoko Yoshine
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Business Sales
Operating 

profit
Market capitalization

Airbnb
Online travel agency specializing in arranging 

alternative accommodations
1,832 380

CoStar Group
Platforms that provide commercial real estate data 

and marketplaces
485 -10

KE Holdings
Integrated online and offline platform for housing 

transactions
1,968 79

REA Group
Online platforms that provide information on 

residential real estate
162 77

Zillow Group
Online platforms that provide information on buying, 

selling, and renting homes and mortgages
386 53

Compass End-to-end platforms for sellers and purchasers 1,042 -9

Scout24 Digital marketplace for residential and commercial 

real estate
109 49

AppFolio Cloud-based software solutions designed for the real 

estate industry
142 35

Rightmove Online platform for searching real estate properties 83 58

Hemnet Group Online platform for searching real estate properties 23 10

GA technologies
AI-powered online real estate investment 

marketplace and SaaS for real estate companies 55.9 10.0

Growth potential in the PropTech market
FY26.10 1Q financial results topics

GA group achieves strong profitability and growth by enhancing its platform power based on technology 

Compared to global PropTech players, GA group has significant potential for market capitalization growth

(Billion yen)

*1) 
*1) *1,2) 

*3) 

*1) Created by our company based on Bloomberg data *2) As of the end of February 2026 *3) The Company's FY26.10 projected net revenue and business profit are described. The numbers for other companies are based on the most recent fiscal year-end results as of February 2026.

12,299

4,025

3,469

2,699

2,347

1,400

1,156

1,057

798

223

63 Significant potential for growth
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Net revenue and core business profit margin

コア事業利益率

As a marketplace, we define our intrinsic profitability through two key KPIs: “Net revenue" and “Core business profit margin"

While balancing growth and profitability, we aim to achieve the medium-term management plan targets as soon as possible

（%）
Mid-term target

FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

(Plan)

FY22.10

17.9%

Composition of net revenue 

and core business profit margin

Commission

Total 

commission

of the Group

PL items

RENOSY

Marketplace

Revenue

Gross profit

Business profit

ITANDI 

and others

Revenue

Gross profit

Business profit

Net

revenue
1

Business 

profit2

Core 

business

profit margin
3

（    /    ）12

*2）

Core business profit margin

Performance

indicators

*1)

FY26.10 1Q results

9.3 

12.0 

14.2 

5.9

12.2

16.4 

*1) For FY25.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combinations, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment. Figures for FY23.10 have been retroactively adjusted due to a partial change in the calculation 

method for the Others segment. *2) Target in Medium-term Business Plan 2026 announced on June 13, 2024
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Restructuring of business groups in financial results

US Business

FY25.10 FY26.10

Online transaction

Overseas

Dome

stic

Subscription

Marketplace

Recurring
Domestic 

subscription

The expansion of recurring business revenue and the growth of the US Business have successfully diversified our profit 

structure. To more accurately reflect the actual performance of each business, disclosure groups have been reorganized 

around three pillars. As the business operates not on a one-off, per-transaction sales model, but as a marketplace model that 

continuously generates buying and selling needs, the segment has been renamed "Marketplace" effective Q1

The business model that builds 

up customer base and transaction 

data through continuous 

transactions on the RENOSY 

Marketplace

Property management derived from 

online transactions and ITANDI, 

which provides and its know-how via 

SaaS 

Deploying the marketplace 

business and subscription 

business models developed in 

Japan into the US

Recurring

Recurring Marketplace

FY26.10 1Q results

Marketplace
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FY25.10 1Q FY26.10 1Q YoY

Segment
Net

Revenue

Business

profit

Core business

 profit margin

Net

Revenue

Business

profit

Core business 

profit margin

Net

Revenue

Business

profit

Consolidated 9,100 1,167 12.8% 10,339 -300 - +13.6% -

RENOSY 

Domestic

Marketplace 5,856 2,001 34.2% 6,450 935 14.5% +10.1% -

Subscription 

(Recurring)
898 492 54.8% 977 406 41.6% +8.8% -

ITANDI Recurring 1,739 394 22.7% 1,678 350 20.9% - -

US Marketplace 380 -253 - 1,075 -168 - +182.6% -

Others 237 120 50.6% 198 80 40.4% - -

Adjusted items

(company-wide expenses)
-11 -1,587 - -40 -1,904 - - -

FY26.10 1Q results
FY26.10 1Q results

*1) For FY25.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combinations, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional 

accounting treatment *2) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + revenue from ITANDI, others, and adjustments *3) Calculated as business profit / net revenue

(Million yen)

*2)

*1)

*3)

Reactionary decline from the 

previous fiscal year due to the 

recording of 250 million yen in one-

time revenue at Mercury.

Profit increased slightly due to the 

recording of 182 million yen in one-time 

revenue from management plan changes 

in the previous fiscal year.

In the RENOSY Domestic business, profits decreased due to the timing of revenue contribution from the fractional 

real estate investment business, which is part of the product lineup expansion, as well as approximately JPY 1 

billion in mass marketing investments.
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Consolidated results trend

*1) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + Revenue from ITANDI and other segments, including adjustments

*2) For FY25.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combinations, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment
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Business profit *2)Net revenue *1)

YoY+14%

FY26.10 1Q results

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10
FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

In the RENOSY Domestic business, due to the timing of the fractional real estate investment business, which is part 

of the expansion of the product lineup, and the implementation of approximately 1 billion yen in mass marketing 

investments, results ended in a decrease in profit.
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Net revenue and core business profit margin trends
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4.9%
5.9% 6.0%

8.2%
8.8%

9.3%

12.4%
12.6%

10.9%

12.2%

13.3%

15.5%

17.7%

16.4%

12.8%

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

Business profit (LTM base)

Core business profit margin (LTM base)

-4
0
0

-1
4

*1) Net Revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + Revenue from ITANDI and other segments, including adjustments *2) Core Business Profit Margin: Business profit ÷ Net revenue

*3) For FY25.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combinations, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment

FY26.10 1Q results

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10 FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

Net revenue increased due to steady growth in both RENOSY and ITANDI businesses, while core business profit margin 

decreased due to timing differences in the RENOSY business 

and the mass marketing investments of approximately 1 billion yen.

(Million yen)

Net revenue (LTM) Business profit/core business profit margin (LTM)

(Million yen)

*1) *2)
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1,212 1,418 1,535 
1,907 1,651 1,810 1,950 

2,507 
1,902 

2,220 2,376 
2,758 

3,085 3,058 2,858 

4,259 

3,515 

36
70 54

134
84 

88 77 

105 

112 
132 

210 

208 
197 173 

213 

183 

235 

730
761

954

996

778 
878 

1,073 

1,452 

1,130 

1,199 

1,478 

1,580 985 1,139 1,435 

2,162 

2,113 

77
79

102

201

205 
179 

174 

197

196

161

231

233
237 259 270

350

295

88
177

164

198

145 
199 

207 

253

183

228

231

305
195

256
286

350

196

192

199
213

218

248 
269 

265 

272

299

354

379

406

401
395

490

570

542

164

185
185

195

189 
196 

210 

204

259

198

223

257

254
254

256

336

334

77

73
73

157

164
166

159

144

182

334

382

450

420
530

757

1063

782

0

77
88

98

88
134

111

105

54

126

140

135

119
131

119

100

88

519

519

589

767

814 

829 
838 

1,011

1,002

1,581

1,347

1,594

1,535

1,656

1,628

1,892

2,026

3,100
3,562

3,960 

4,874 
4,371 

4,753 
5,068 

6,255 

5,324 

6,537 
7,003 

7,931 
7,433 

7,855 
8,315 

11,270 

10,131 

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

Others

Sales commissions

Outsourcing expenses

Amortization of rights-
of-use assets
Depreciation

Taxes and dues

Sales promotion
expenses
Advertising expenses

Recruitment expenses

Personnel expenses

SG&A expenses trend

(Million yen)

*1) For FY25.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combinations, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment

SG&A expenses*1)

Advertising expenses increased YoY due to the mass marketing investments of approximately 1 billion yen

Others increased due to the recording of approximately 200 million yen in expenses associated with the 

consolidation of group company headquarters

FY26.10 1Q results

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10
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Income statement summary

*1) Refers to profit attributable to owners of parent *2) For FY25.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combinations, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment

  FY26.10

1Q ①

FY25.10

1Q ②

Amount of 

change
（①-②）

Percentage of 

change
（①/②-1）

Net revenue 10,339 9,100 1,239 +14%

Business profit -300 1,167 -1,467 -

Finance costs 285 260 25 +10%

Profit for the period -467 416 -884 -

FY25.10

1Q cumulative ③

FY26.10 

earnings 

forecast ④

Achievement rate
（③/④-1）

10,339 55,900 18 %

-300 10,000 -

285 N/A -

-467 5,460 -
*1)

*2)

(Million yen)

YoY comparisons Achievement rate on forecast

FY26.10 1Q results

In the RENOSY Domestic business, due to the timing of the fractional ownership business, which is part of the 

expansion of the product lineup, In addition to the factor of timing differences, profit decreased due to the 

implementation of approximately 1 billion yen in mass marketing measures
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Revenue from repeatable matching 

transactions. Over 60% of owners hold two or 

more properties, achieving a structure for 

continuous transactions through high-

satisfaction service delivery. 

Maximizes customer LTV while creating a 

stable revenue base.

Repeatable transaction revenue

GA Group’s repeatable and stable revenue generation capability
FY26.10 1Q results

The GA Group‘s revenue model is built on a structure predicated on repeatable transactions in RENOSY, and functions as real 

estate business infrastructure. With stable earnings from ITANDI and subscriptions, it has a profit structure where revenue 

accumulates over time. Driven by the expansion of RENOSY's highly continuous revenue, approximately 60% of group revenue 

consists of recurring-related revenue originating from repeatable transactions.

*1) FY25.10 period *2) Revenue generated when the same owner conducts a second or subsequent transaction within the marketplace.

Profit structure based 

repeatable transactions 63%

*2)

Provides products that serve as business 

infrastructure for real estate companies. 

Covers a series of flows in leasing operations 

through multiple products comprehensively, 

achieving high stickiness by deeply integrating 

into operations.

Structure that generates continuous revenue.

ITANDI recurring revenue

Profit structure centered on commissions from 

the management of owner assets traded on the 

marketplace.

Generates stable and long-term revenue by 

increasing the number of managed properties.

Subscription revenue

GA Group's 

sustainable and 

stable

profit generation

Others

2.0 %

11.4 %

ITANDI
Recurring
Revenue

First 

transactions

Revenue

35.3 %

*2)Repeatable

transaction 

revenue

35.6 %

*1)

Subscription
Revenue

16.1 %

Recurring-related revenue
Recurring

Recurring Recurring

Revenue from matching purchasers and sellers 

through the AI real estate investment service 

RENOSY platform.

Marketplace profit structure that maintains high 

growth potential through efficient matching 

using AI and an end-to-end online transaction 

experience.

First transaction revenue

Marketplace
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RENOSY Marketplace
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FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

RENOSY Marketplace business model

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)1 Marketplace

2

1

4

3

250.9
billion yen

GMV

Owner app

Online
Subscription

Sales 

revenue

Property 
purchase

Recurring

Marketplace

Digital 

marketing

Number of inquiries:

Approx.

100,000/year
*1)

Expansion of 

RENOSY

members

Expansion of 

circulation

volume

Expansion of 

property 

management

Expansion of 

transaction 

volume

Quality and quantity-

guaranteed marketplace

Matching 4 days

CCC 16 days

Inventory cycle 22 days

*1)

Virtuous cycle with 

network effect

The revenue base is 

composed of transactional 

and recurring

A virtuous cycle business model where efficient digital marketing drives membership growth, leading to increased transaction 

volume and subscription numbers, which in turn further boost sales and strengthen network effects. This approach builds a 

robust revenue base from both transactional and recurring, enhancing our competitive advantage as a marketplace

Online purchase

Online sale

*1)

Expansion  of 

product lineup

Managed 

properties

44,239 
units *1)

AI assessment

Sale property 

information

4 trillion yen
*1,2)

*1) As of the end of October 2025 *2) Calculation method for property information acquisition amount: The total of purchase information received from real estate companies during the fiscal year ending October 2024, AI valuation amount, and balance of assets under 

management at RENOSY ASSET MANAGEMENT. Purchase information received from real estate companies is an estimated value calculated by multiplying the number of property information acquisitions by the average sales amount for each year

*3) Investment Property Sales Performance by Tokyo Shoko Research (as of March 2025) *4) Cost of Sales Survey for Investment Real Estate Companies by Tokyo Shoko Research (October 2025 Survey)

*3)

*4)

Marketplace
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Overview of the RENOSY Marketplace
FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

⚫ Sales model driven by sales personnel Structure ⚫ Platform-based model connecting buyers and sellers efficiently

⚫ Searching buyers and selling after acquiring properties Sales method ⚫ Buyers and sellers constantly participate in the platform

⚫ Prolonged because sales activities start after acquiring properties Lead time ⚫ Shortened due to efficient matching

⚫ Securing gross profit through price appreciation during the inventory holding 

period

Source of 

earnings
⚫ Securing gross profit through the accumulation of transactions by high inventory 

turnover

⚫ Difficult to improve capital efficiency due to prolonged inventory periods Capital efficiency ⚫ High capital efficiency with minimized inventory through a high-turnover model

⚫ Number of sales personnel required to approach many customers.

⚫ Financial strength to hold inventory over the long term
Growth drivers

⚫ CCC indicating high-speed matching

⚫ RENOSY stock members and property information inflow indicating platform 

power

*1) CCC (Cash Conversion Cycle). As of FY25.10: Inventory turnover days + Receivables turnover days - Accounts payable turnover days

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)

Traditional real estate investment sales model RENOSY Marketplace

Provider

Property

acquisition 

SaleCustomer

Customer

Customer

Sale

Sale

Real estate 

agency

RENOSY Marketplace operates as a real estate marketplace designed around a high-liquidity structure with a continuous 

participation of buyers and sellers. By leveraging this liquidity, we achieve a short transaction cycle of only 16 days. By 

enhancing this “repeatable transaction,” we establish a revenue model with improved earnings visibility.

RENOSY

members

Property 

information 

provider

Quickly matching purchaser and seller

Providing liquidly to the real estate market

（Case-by-case/Stock-based） （Integrated customer acquisition and execution）

1 Marketplace

* 1)
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Competitive advantage of the RENOSY Marketplace
FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)1 Marketplace

Average of top 20 companies in the sales ranking 

of listed domestic real estate companies

A real estate transaction model designed around a high turnover rate of 22 cycles per year, enabling high 

capital efficiency while mitigating interest rate and market risks through demand-driven rapid matching

16days 365days

Matching days

*1)

Overseas real estate comparisons

144days
CCC
(Cash Conversion Cycle)

80days

*2)

4days 44days *5)*3)

*7)*6) *7)

*4)

Turnover
(365days÷CCC)

Impact of 
Market/Interest 
Rates

22cycles 1cycle 3cycles
*7)*6)

High turnover ensuring 

transactions are completed 

before market risks materialize

Extended inventory holding periods 

expose transactions to price 

fluctuations and rising interest rates

AI real estate

Limited 

impact 

Real estate sales agent

Extended inventory holding periods 

increase exposure to price 

adjustments and interest rate hikes.

*1) Top 20 companies by sales in the "Domestic Listed Real Estate Company Sales Ranking 2024" operated by Living Technologies Co., Ltd. (excluding GA) *2) Overseas comparison companies: Opendoor, Offerpad *3) As of the end of October 2025. The period from posting on RENOSY to 
application *4) Refer to the number of days from registration to closing of a used condominium in the "Trends of the Metropolitan Real Estate Distribution Market (2023)" document from the East Japan Real Estate Transaction Organization, a public interest incorporated foundation *5) Average value of 
two companies [Acquisition method] Opendoor: Obtained the number of days on market in 2024 from https://www.realestatewitch.com/opendoor-reviews-and-how-it-works/?utm_source=chatgpt.com#how-it-works, Offerpad: Obtained the number of days on market from IR materials posted on the 
website *6) Inventory turnover period in the October FY25 period *7) We obtained financial information for the most recent fiscal year of each company from Bloomberg and compiled it by our company. As of the end of October 2025 *8) Based on our research

Opendoor/Offerpad

Domestic real estate comparisons

https://www.realestatewitch.com/opendoor-reviews-and-how-it-works/?utm_source=chatgpt.com#how-it-works,
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612
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1,151

963

904

977
275

413

301

381

492

583

1,390

1,075

2,068

3,9743,932

4,634

3,217

5,489
5,003

6,129

4,786

7,349

6,413

8,198

7,135 9,467
8,684

11,437

8,502

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

(Million yen) (Million yen)

Results trends

*1) Net revenue: Gross profit of RENOSY Marketplace

*2) For FY25.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combinations, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the 

provisional accounting treatment

Business profit *2)Net revenue *1)

YoY+19%

FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10
FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

Recorded 985 million yen in mass 

marketing expenses as one-off 

expenses

■US

■ Marketplace

■ Subscription

■US

■ Marketplace

■ Subscription

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)1 Marketplace

Recorded 182 million yen as 

one-off revenue due to 

management plan changes

The Marketplace RENOSY domestic business reported a decline in profit due to a the timing of the fractional real estate investment business as 

part of the product lineup expansion, as well as mass marketing investments of approximately 1 billion yen. 

The Subscription business reflected a reversal of the one-time revenue recognized in connection with management plan changes in the previous 

fiscal year; however, on an underlying basis, profit increased by 30% YoY, indicating a solid performance. 

The US business achieved significant revenue growth driven by the Marketplace, with the YoY loss narrowing as synergies materialized.
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632,719
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(People)

RENOSY stock member trend

The number of RENOSY members increased to over 630,000 due to successful mass marketing measures

*1) The number of RENOSY member stocks refers to the cumulative number of people who have registered as members

Number of RENOSY stock members *1)

YoY+17%

FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)1 Marketplace
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4,494,497 

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

Amount of property information inflow

*1) Calculation method for property information acquisition amount: The total of purchase information received from real estate companies annually, AI appraisal amount, and the balance of assets under management at RENOSY ASSET MANAGEMENT. Purchase information 

received from real estate companies is an estimate calculated by multiplying the number of property information acquisitions by the average sales amount for each year.

*2) Only pre-owned compact condominiums are included in the property calculation. *3) LTM base

(Million yen)

The inflow of property information increased due to continuous membership growth

Platform power was enhanced with the production of the network effect

Amount of property information inflow (LTM base)
*1,2,3)

FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)1 Marketplace
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1,857

3,241 3,122
3,645

1,852 

3,125 
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3,273 
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4,926 
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500 

390 
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450 
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359 406
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184 
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0 
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1
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82 

189 

357 
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179 

266 

399 

144 

5 

0 

0 0 

0 

125 

257 

165 

260 

196 

338 

2…

314 

281 

471 

353 

317 

309 

114

180 202

237

279 

376 
385 

480 

559 

625 

612 

730 

898 

1,151 

963 

904 

977 
275 

412 

300 

380 

491 

583 

1,389 

1,075 

2,063

3,981 3,875
4,561

3,217

5,489
5,002

6,128

4,786

7,349 
6,413 

8,198 

7,135 

9,467 
8,684 

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

11,438

8,503

Net revenue trend

Revenue diversification has advanced through steady product expansion

Overseas revenue increased with US business growth, while product offerings also broadened in the pre-owned 

compact condominium segment

*1) From the first quarter of FY24.10, Shenjumiaosuan Inc has been included in the segment of RENOSY Marketplace. Due to the segment change, the figures for the cumulative period of FY23.10 will be reclassified and shown according to the segment classification after the change

*2) In order to accurately present gross profit from pre-owned compact condominiums, “Seller DX” is included in the pre-owned compact condominiums from the FY23.10 full-year financial results presentation material. Effective FY25.10, we will modify our approach to highlight the breakdown 

of used compact condominiums from FY23 onwards. *3) From FY26.10, US business will be extracted and disclosed from "Subscription (Overseas) and Overseas"

Net revenue (Gross profit)

(Million yen)

YoY+19%

FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)1 Marketplace

■ Newly-built compact condominiums

■ Luxury apartment

■ US Business

■ Asia business

■ Apartment

■ Whole apartment building

■ Subscription (Domestic)

*3)

■ STUDIO（～30㎡）

■ Family （50㎡～）

■ Compact （30～50㎡）

Pre-owned compact condominiums

*1)

*2)
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3,738 3,896 
4,309 4,479 

4,747 
5,017 

5,222 
5,621 

6,034 
6,426 

6,616 6,658 
6,935 

7,107 
7,351 

7,747 
7,913 

47% 47%
49%

51% 51%
54%

55%
58%

59%
61% 61% 61% 62% 63% 62% 62% 61%

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

Productivity KPI trends

Maintaining a stable repeatable transaction ratio of over 60%, steadily building a customer base that combines 

scale and transaction continuity. Net revenue per customer and per transaction is on an upward trend due to the 

expansion of the product lineup

* 1) Calculated using net revenue from the marketplace business in RENOSY Domestic and RENOSY Overseas (LTM base)

* 2) Net revenue ÷ number of completed transactions (LTM base) * 3) Net revenue ÷ number of unique owners (LTM base)

FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)1 Marketplace

(Contracts)

Completed transactions and composition (LTM base) *1)

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

■ Repeatable

■ Initial

Repeatable transaction ratio

Number of completed transactions

2,505 
2,715 

2,832 

3,069 3,079 3,133 3,165 3,153 3,151 3,165 3,190 
3,392 

3,503 
3,613 

3,730 
3,859 3,862 3,774

3,920

4,135

4,591
4,692

4,920
5,057 5,128

5,219 5,310
5,363

5,697
5,915

6,171
6,360

6,622 6,587

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

Per customer / per transaction net revenue (LTM base) *2,3)

(thousand yen)

Improving productivity through 

expansion of the product lineup

Net revenue per customer

Net revenue per transaction

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10
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24,117

Subscription KPI trends

The numbers of owners and managed properties both continue to increase

*1) Domestic: Includes numbers for Core Asset Management from FY24.10 1Q Overseas: Includes numbers for RW OpCo from FY24.10 2Q

Number of owners Number of subscription contracts

(People)

Overseas

Domestic

(Contracts)

YoY+35% Overseas

Domestic

YoY+23%

FY26.10 1Q results RENOSY Marketplace

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10 FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

3 US Business2 Recurring (RENOSY)1 Marketplace

*1)*1)
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ITANDI
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ITANDI business model
FY26.10 1Q results ITANDI

The increase in the number of companies and product usage leads to growth in the number of listings and PVs on ITANDI BB, 

generating platform power. By enabling the entire process of “searching, applying, contracting, and moving in” to be completed 

in a one-stop manner, ITANDI is positioned as infrastructure beyond SaaS, with the potential for exponential profit growth

E
x

p
a

n
s
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n

 o
f

b
u

s
in

e
s

s
 d

o
m

a
in

Increase in
number of
customers

1

Increase in 
usage of ITANDI 

products

3

Increase in

market share of

ITANDI product

usage

2

Increase in 

ITANDI BB listed

properties

and page views

4

Expansion of coverage 

areas and operations Increase in value through 

increase in data volume

Improved convenience due to 

increased comprehensiveness

Provision of suggestions through 

data analysis etc.

Use the data utilization know-how of 

Mercury, which joined the group in 

August 2024

Further operational efficiency 

support through data utilization

Platform model 

beyond SaaS

A marketing-focused CRM made 

for real estate sales agencies

Operational support services for 

leasing management agencies

A marketing-focused CRM made 

for leasing agencies

Brokerage

Management

Buy/Sell

（Under preparation)
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Rental 

management

Overview of the ITANDI
FY26.10 1Q results ITANDI

Prospective

tenants

Next-generation B2B 

platform

SaaS for real estate rental agencies

A one-stop suite of operation svupport products for the entire real estate transaction process

Request

Property

proposal

Rental 

brokerage

Property

research

Operation 

support

Property 
information

Operation 

support

Complete real estate rental 

management and brokerage 

operations online

Rental management Rental brokerage

ITANDI consists of two core pillars: a platform that connects property management and brokerage companies in real-time, 

and a suite of problem-solving products that continuously feed data into the platform throughout the entire rental process.

By establishing a high-barrier business model as an "industry-wide infrastructure" that goes beyond simple software, 

we create a powerful network effect where expanding market share on both sides mutually amplifies value.



34

SettlementInspectionRepair
Rental

 management
Restoration

Tenant 

management
Contract

Tenant 

application

Viewing 

Reservations

Property

 Proposals

Property

 Listing

ITANDI’s resilience against AI
FY26.10 1Q results ITANDI

One-stop suite of products for rental operations

Move to 

the property
Property

construction

Regulations and business customs in the 

real estate industry

1

Moat

1

⚫ We deeply intervene in real estate operational

processes, where preceding and succeeding 

steps are closely interconnected.

⚫ While AI can handle isolated, single tasks, it 

remains difficult for AI to complete a whole series 

of processes as a packaged solution.

One-stop support

Under industry-specific regulations and business practices, real estate transactions are complex processes that involve physical touchpoints between 

properties and people—from property listing and contracts to post-move-in repairs and settlements. ITANDI products are designed based on this entire 

transaction process, serving as an integrated operational infrastructure for leasing workflows that goes beyond efficiency at the task level. By building a 

highly "sticky" transaction structure through the continuous accumulation and synchronization of transaction data and workflows,

ITANDI has established its position as essential core infrastructure for real estate operations—one that is difficult to replace by AI tools that only automate 

specific functions.

Moat

2

⚫ Our product functions effectively as an interface 

that connects the physical front lines with the 

digital world.

⚫ Processes that involve physical construction or 

movement have clear limits to the support that 

can be provided by AI, which operates only 

within a closed digital environment.

The Inevitable Physical Intersection

Moat

3

⚫ Detailed industry-specific regulations and 

business practices are deeply integrated into

the product design.

⚫ General-purpose AI cannot handle these 

industry-specific business practices and 

complex regulatory requirements.

Real estate industry expertise

3

2 Inspect the 

property
Move into 

the property

Property

construction

Rental management Rental brokerage
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Results trend
While results appear to show a YoY decline in revenue and profit, this is attributable to the reversal of 250 million yen in one-off 

revenue recorded by Mercury in 1Q of the previous fiscal year. On an underlying basis, both revenue and profit continue to grow steadily. 

Sales of the core system, which we have been prioritizing this fiscal year, are gaining strong momentum, and ARR in rental management 

has turned to an upward trend at +21% YoY. We expect PL growth rate improvement in the 2H of the fiscal year, as these effects begin to 

make a full contribution to revenue.

Net revenue

FY26.10 1Q results ITANDI

Recorded 250 million yen in 

one-off revenue at Mercury.

Excluding one-time factors, 

YoY +13%

Recorded 250 million yen in 

one-off revenue at Mercury.

Excluding one-time factors, 

YoY +18%

Recorded 250 million yen in 

one-off revenue at Mercury.

Excluding one-time factors, 

YoY +142%

FY23.10 FY25.10FY24.10 FY26.10 FY23.10 FY25.10FY24.10 FY26.10 FY23.10 FY25.10FY24.10 FY26.10

(Million yen) (Million yen) (Million yen)

Net revenue (Revenue) Gross profit Segment profit
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342 358 389 416 478 503 531 526 577 594 628 694 621 633 664 710 753 

766 859 952 
1,089 

1,257 1,291 1,286 1,298 1,324 1,308 1,290 1,290 1,267 1,259 1,254 1,298 1,223 

320 324 361 372 423 418 421 
426 440 102 107 107 

975 959 959 953 
945 952 

401 

656 440 
469 

587 

1,127 
740 802 

1,024 

1,651 

1,102 

1,182 1,383 

2,135 

1,483 1,463 

2,015 

1,509 

1,873 
1,781 

1,974 

2,323 

2,921 

2,557 2,626 

3,346 

3,985 

3,487 

4,513 
4,652 

5,404 

4,775 
4,843 

5,383 

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

ARR trend
Steady progress is being made in expanding sales of core systems, a priority area for this fiscal year, and in measures to 

increase the unit price of lifeline services. ITANDI Rental management grew by +21% YoY, and lifeline services grew by +46% 

YoY, both showing strong performance.

*1) Annual Recurring Revenue. Calculated by multiplying the month-end MRR at the end of each quarter by 12. *2) Includes SaaS profits from Mercury from FY24.10 4Q. Figures for Mercury are approximate values.

YoY+16%

(Million yen)

FY26.10 1Q results ITANDI

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

⚫ Lifeline services

⚫ Product pay-as-you-go 

fees

SaaS monthly fee

Other *2)

⚫ SaaS monthly fee

(Rental management)

(Sales brokerage)

(Rental brokerage)

(Rental management)

ARR *1)
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1,385 
1,544 

1,744 
1,943 

2,194 
2,398 

2,635 

2,902 

3,518 

3,795 

4,027 

4,503 
4,694 

4,799 
4,994 

5,211 
5,353 

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

Over 4 3 2 1

Number of customers and products introduced trends

YoY+14% YoY+15%

38%

24%

10%

28%

FY26.10 1Q results ITANDI

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10 FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

Approximately 
62% has been 
introduced to 

more than
3 products

*1) From FY24.10 Q1, calculated by adding all SaaS products within ‘ITANDI Rental Management’ & ‘ITANDI Rental Brokerage’ – including the ‘ITANDI Rental Management’ core system suite and the ‘ITANDI Rental Management’ maintenance system – plus the SaaS products ‘ITANDI Sales 

PropoCloud’ and RENSOY X from the ‘ITANDI Sales’ business. For the SaaS products within ‘ITANDI Rental Management’ & ‘ITANDI Rental Brokerage’, calculations were also made retrospectively for the period from FY21.10 Q1 to FY23.10 Q4. Therefore, these figures differ from data 

disclosed prior to FY23.10 Q4. *2) Includes Mercury Co., Ltd. from FY24.10 Q4. * that figures for Mercury Co., Ltd. are approximate values. Translated with DeepL.com (free version)

The number of companies introduced to 3 or more products maintained a high percentage of around 

62% due to solid expansion of the number of products introduced

*1,2)Total number of customers Number of products introduced

(Company)

*1,2)

(Product)
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0.44 0.44 
0.41 0.42 0.41 

0.43 0.43 

0.47 
0.49 

0.53 0.53 

0.49 0.49 0.48 0.47 0.46 
0.48 0.47 0.47 

0.44 

0.40 
0.38 0.39 

0.37 
0.40 0.40 

0.42 0.42 
0.40 0.40 0.41 

0.43 
0.45 0.45 

0.43 0.44 0.44 0.43 0.44 

11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1

Churn rate trend

*1) Calculated monthly average churn rate of recent 12 months, based on the numbers of products introduced

*2) Includes figures for Mercury from FY24.10 4Q. The Mercury values added to each item are approximate values

FY26.10 1Q results ITANDI

FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

The churn rate remained at a low level, reflecting success in maintaining a high ratio of companies 

introduced to multiple products

Avg.

Last

 12mos.0.44%

（%）

Churn rate *1,2)
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Other indicator trends

*1) Rounded down to the nearest thousand. Calculated 3-month average for each quarter from FY24.10 2Q and therefore different from the data presented in earlier financial results briefing materials *2) Changed the number of online tenant applications to applications using lifeline services from 

FY24.10 1Q *3) We switched to Google Analytics 4 as the data acquisition tool for the number of page views because Universal Analytics properties stopped processing hits on July 1, 2023. The figures from July 2022 (FY22.10 3Q) onwards have been updated based on the data processing 

definitions used in Google Analytics 4 and are therefore different from the data presented in earlier financial results briefing materials

YoY+68 % YoY+14 %

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10 FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

FY26.10 1Q results ITANDI

*1,3)ITANDI BB page views Applications using lifeline services

(PV)

*2)

(Contracts) Of the number of online tenant applications, the number of applications using the lifeline 
service (billing based on customer referral fees) is listed

Performance remained steady YoY for both ITANDI BB page views and the number of lifeline services
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Medium-term Business Plan
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Medium-term Business Plan 2026 progress status
Medium-term Business Plan

The progress rate of key KPIs is generally on track, and efforts will continue toward early achievement

RENOSY

Market-

place

Online transaction

Market share 20% 9.5% 16.8%

Recognition rate 70% 40.1% 60.0%

Subscription

Managed units 50K 17K 45K

Business profit 

margin (domestic) 25% 13.4% 28.2%

ITANDI

ITANDI

Market share 37% 26.0% 28.5%

No. of introduced 

products 15K 8K 16K

Sales brokerage Market share 10% 0.6% 7.2%

Global

US/European market
Expanded 

countries 3countries 0countries 1country

Asia market
Expanded 

countries and 

locations

8countries and 

locations

5countries and 

locations

6countries and 

locations

Group synergy
Overseas 

revenue 10billion yen 1.1billion yen 10billion yen

Data Data monetization Revenue 2billion yen 0billion yen 1.7billion yen

Category

Major KPI Progress

Status

As of FY26.1QTarget

FY24.10 FY26.10

100%

*1,2)

*1) Calculated based on TAM of 1.5 trillion yen as of the announcement of Medium-term Business Plan 2026. Market share was calculated as revenue from RENOSY as a percentage of 1.5 trillion  *2) LTM base  *3) See the number of subscription contracts on p.30 *4) See the number of products 

introduced on p.37

*3)

*4)

*2)

As of FY23.10

Actual FY25.10

50%

*2)

Present

33%

88%

74%

23%

33%

87%

67%

69%
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In the Japanese real estate media business, while many players participate in a small market, the market targeted by our company

has no dominant players, offers significant room for technology intervention, and is a vast and attractive yet immature market.

Leveraging our capital-efficient business model and technology-based differentiation, we aim to establish an overwhelming position

38 trillion yen
Approx. 111.2 billion yen

Small

Low

Oligopoly

Large

Dominant players absent

High

Profit per transaction

Market structure

Potential  for technology 

integration

Advertising media 

expenses for 

domestic real estate

AD

Domestic real estate 

investment market
(Rental housing)

Approx. 

342x

dominated by 

several big players

Approx. 

Market size comparison

*1) Source: Dentsu Inc., "2023 Japan Advertising Expenditures"  

*2) Source: Japan’s real estate investment market size of investment grade real estate by use, NLI Research Institute Real Estate Investment Report  (July 18, 2023)

*2)

*1）

Appendix
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The target market size is expanding through product lineup expansion and further 

international expansion
  

Properties that fall short of the specifications or location criteria by investors

SAM 6.9 trillion yen

TAM approx. 38 trillion yen

1

FY25 Revenue

180billion yen

Pre-owned condominiums in the metropolitan area

RENOSY Marketplace: Path to market share expansion

FY25 Revenue

25.1 billion yen
Newly-built 

condominiums

Pre-owned 

condominium 

buildings
FY25 Revenue

10.3 billion yen

Pre-owned 

apartment buildings

Newly-built 

apartment buildings

Pre-owned 

detached houses

Newly-built 

detached houses

Expand share within pre-owned 

condominium market
Expanding and accelerating buying and selling in the Marketplace

2
Expansion of product lineup
Catering to increasingly diverse investor needs by expanding the product lineup 3

Expansion of overseas properties
Overseas properties included in product lineup

SAM 1.5 
trillion yen

Pre-owned compact condominiums 

in the metropolitan area

1

2

US SFR

investment market

3 TAM approx. 

581 trillion yen

Domestic real estate investment market Approx. 77trillion yen

Newly-built 

condominium buildings

  

Overseas investment 

real estate market

*1) Source: Japan’s real estate investment market size of profitable real estate by use, NLI Research Institute Real Estate Investment Report (July 18, 2023)  *2) Source: Japan’s real estate investment market size of investment grade real estate by use, NLI Research Institute Real Estate 

Investment Report  (July 18, 2023)  *3) Estimated with reference to results released by Tokyo Kantei Co.,Ltd.: Press release Newly built / existing apartments market size of Tokyo metropolitan area (Jan. 2021), Tokyo Kantei Co.,Ltd.: Press release Newly built / existing apartment logistics change of 

Tokyo metropolitan area (May 2021), Data of registered properties released by Real Estate Information Network for East Japan, Data from top 10 companies in the property investment industry *4) TAM: Total Addressable Market (The largest size of the market that RENOSY Marketplace business 

could potentially capture)  *5) SAM: Serviceable Available Market (size of the market targeted by RENOSY Marketplace business) *6) SFR: Single-Family Rental (Single family rental properties are one-unit, detached rental properties. An SFR detached home often comes with a yard and garage.)

*7) Nuveen Real Estate “Single-Family Demand”, converted at $1 = ¥145.24

*1）

*3,5）

*3,5）

*2,4)

*6)

*4,7)

Domestic rental housing market

Entered

Entered

Entered

Entered

Entered

Entered

Entered

Appendix

Entered FY25 Revenue

4.2 billion yen
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Subscription and ITANDI: Path to market share expansion

Number of rental units

under management 

nationwide
19.25M units

Number of subscription contracts 

⚫ Expansion through M&As

⚫ Expansion of third party by 

ITANDI

⚫ First party

⚫ Expansion through M&As

⚫ Change of management

35K units (0.2%)

Strategy for expanding market share

Number of 

products introduced

5.50M units (28.6%)

*1) Source: Zenkoku Rental Housing News “What is the rental housing market - Market structure and Issues deciphered by data”. (April 24, 2023)  

*2) The number of units managed owned by RENOSY owners  *3) The number of ITANDI Management SaaS products introduced  *4) As of October 31, 2025

*1）

*4）

*2)

Appendix

RENOSY and ITANDI have significant potential to increase the number of subscription 

contracts and the number of products introduced

*3)

*4)
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ITANDI target market size

Introduction to

Zennichi Members 

(40% share)

Introduction to

All Clients in Japan

(100% share)

Overall PropTech market 

derived from existing

SaaS business

Existing + New Products + Others

Average Revenue Per User

Others + α
Data sales, 

collaboration and

Lifeline service, etc.

Existing
Products

¥ 40 K - ¥ 170 K

*1) Price range of products for both property management companies, and rental agency

*2) Source: General Incorporated Foundation Real Estate Transaction Promotion Organization “Statistics on Real Estate Transaction Agents and Licensed Real Estate Transaction Agents as of the End of Fiscal Year 2024”

*3) Source: Yano Research Institute Ltd. ”PropTech Market 2024” TAM includes the following business areas: [B2C] Media, Matching (including iBuyer), Design/Construction, Cloud Funding, Sharing  [B2B] Matching, Business Support, Value assessment, VR/AR, IoT (Cloud Camera/image analysis)  *4) SAM
＝Total ARR for each products＝①ARR of existing products for brokerage companies＋②ARR of existing products for management companies＋③ARR of new products for management companied ①ARR of existing products for brokerage companies ＝ Number of brokerage companies × ARPU②ARR of 

existing products for management companies ＝ Number of management companies × ARPU③ARR of new products for management companies ＝ Number of management companies × ARPU number od brokerage companies ＝ Number of real estate contractors × brokerage companies rate/number of 

management companies ＝ number of real estate contractors × Percentage of management companies ※ There is overlap because some cases are concurrently engaged in other businesses.  *5) SOM＝SAM×40%

*1）

Approx.132K companies

（Registered real estate broker）

Number of target clients *2）

Market size we are currently targeting

SAM

¥ 363 B
Serviceable Available Market

TAM

¥ 2.3 T
Total Addressable Market

SOM

¥ 145 B
Serviceable Obtainable Market

*3）

*5）

*4）

Appendix

New
Products

~ ¥ 290 K

Aiming to expand market share by offering new products and data sales services

in the sales brokerage domain
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FY25.10 FY26.10 YoY

Segment
Net

Revenue

Business 

profit
Core business 

profit margin

Net

Revenue

Business 

profit
Core business 

profit margin

Net

Revenue

Business 

profit

Consolidated 44,251 7,288 16.4% 55,900 10,000 17.9% +26.3% +37.1%

RENOSY 

Domestic

Marketplace 29,961 11,114 37.0% 37,200 13,800 37.0% +24.1% +24.1%

Subscription 

(Recurring)
3,918 1,968 50.2% 4,000 2,000 50.0% +2.0% +1.6%

ITANDI Recurring 6,586 1,367 20.7% 8,400 1,460 17.4% +27.5% +6.7%

US Marketplace 2,845 -423 - 6,200 700 11.2% +117.8% -

FY26.10 Full-year results forecast
Appendix

*1) For FY25.10, the Company is finalizing the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination, and each figure for FY25.10 actual reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment.

*2) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + revenue from ITANDI, others, and adjustments *3) Calculated as business profit / net revenue

(Million yen)

*2)

*1)

*3)

Plan proactive investment in recruitment and development of 

management talent with a view to growth from the next fiscal year 

onward

Due to the reaction to the recording of one-time profit 

resulting from the switch in the management plan in 

the previous fiscal year

Aiming to achieve each target in FY2026, the final year of the Medium-term Business Plan
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(Million yen) FY24.10 FY25.10
①

FY26.10 1Q
②

Amount of 

change
② - ①

Current

assets

Cash & cash 

equivalents
19,325 30,365 29,063 -1,302

Inventories*2) 13,950 11,682 18,149 6,467

(Turnover period*3) (27.7 days) (22.6 days) (26.8 days) (4.2 days)

Trade receivables*4) 1,253 1,285 1,260 -25

(Turnover period*3) (2.0 days) (1.9 days) (1.7 days) (-0.1 days)

Others 4,100 5,466 15,139 9,673

Non-current assets 38,573 33,565 35,661 2,096

Total assets 77,203 82,365 99,275 16,910

Liabilities

Trade payables*5) 4,070 5,434 5,105 -329

(Turnover period*2) (8.7 days) (8.4 days) (6.7 days) (- 1.6 days)

Others 49,892 45,482 63,408 17,926

Equity

Share capital 7,372 9,962 9,965 3

Retained earnings 2,691 6,576 5,831 -745

Others 13,176 14,908 14,963 55

Total liabilities and equity 77,203 82,365 99,275 16,910

Balance sheet summary
Appendix

*1) For FY25.10, the Company is finalizing the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination, and each figure for FY25.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment *2) Inventories *3) Averages during the applicable period are used for inventories, trade 

receivables, and trade payables when calculating turnover period  *4) Trade and other receivables *5) Trade and other payables *6) CCC (Cash Conversion Cycle) = Inventory turnover days + Receivables turnover days - Accounts payable turnover days *7) Total shareholders return (TSR)

*1) *1)

This was mainly due to an increase of 

approximately JPY 8.9 billion in other financial 

assets and liabilities related to Neo Income Plan, 

driven by the transition to this plan. As this is a 

seasonal factor and is expected to decline to 

approximately JPY 1.3 billion by the end of the 

fiscal year, the concern is limited.

CCC (Cash Conversion Cycle) 21.0days 16.1days 21.8 days 5.7 days

Light working capital structure 
(Strict control of 

CCC（Cash Conversion Cycle ))

Stable financial base
 (Sound capital-to-asset ratio)

Shareholder return policy
(Total shareholders return (TSR))

*6)

*7)
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Details of balance sheet changes
Appendix

*1) Figures in parentheses indicate changes from the previous fiscal year-end

(Million yen)

FY25.10 1Q
(Million yen)

FY26.10 1Q *1)

Due to the transition to a new management plan initiated in FY25, sublease assets decreased by 

approximately 5.2 billion yen YoY; moving forward, we aim to achieve both business growth and 

improved capital efficiency through disciplined balance sheet management.

Equity

23,740

Non-current assets

37,064

Total assets： 86,286

Other non-current assets

26,074

Subleased assets 

8,856

Right-of-use assets 

2,133

Current assets 

49,221

Inventories

13,541

Cash and cash equivalents

24,499

Other current assets

11,181

Liabilities 

62,545

Lease liabilities

12,223

Borrowings

30,067

Other liabilities

20,244

Equity

30,761

Non-current assets

35,661

Total assets： 99,275

Other non-current assets

28,106

Subleased assets 

3,601（-5,255）

Right-of-use assets 

3,953（+1,820）

Current assets 

63,613

Inventories

18,149（+4,608）

Cash and cash equivalents

29,063（+4,564）

Other current assets

16,400

Liabilities

68,513

Lease liabilities

8,235（-3,997）

Borrowings

31,201（+1,134）

Other liabilities

29,076
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Appendix

Policy to maximize free cash flow generation capabilities
Announced in the FY25.2Q

⚫ Expanding the product lineup based 

on market needs and customer insights

⚫ Making full use of AI and technology to 

make operations more efficient and 

improve net revenue per person

⚫ Increasing customer acquisition 

efficiency by improving operations and 

leveraging data

⚫ Achieving exceptional capital 

efficiency by instituting excellent 

inventory management processes

⚫ Expansion of gross profit of 

recurring business with relatively 

high ROIC and improvement of 

working capital

⚫ Significantly reducing fixed assets

and related liabilities

⚫ Investing in AI system development 

with careful selection of investment

areas

⚫ Executing disciplined M&As to 

achieve synergy with existing business

⚫ Balancing growth investments and 

shareholder returns through 

meticulous cash management

Policy to maximize FCF generation capabilities

Continue improving ROE and ROIC to enhance capital efficiency

Profit growth Capital efficiency improvement
Improvement in the quality of 

capital allocation

Aiming for sustainable growth of free cash flow (FCF) and improvement in capital efficiency, 

dramatically accelerating the pace of corporate value enhancement
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ESG data
Appendix

FY25

FY25

FY25

Scope1 0

Scope2 508

Scope1,Scope2 total 508

Electricity consumption (kwh) 1,205,231

CO2 emissions per sales

（t/hundred million）
0.0020

Number of directors 9 people

Number of female directors 1 people

Ratio of outside directors 55.5％

No. of employees 1,371 people 1,743 people 1,981 people

No. of full-time 

employees
1,090 people 1,487 people 1,665 people

No, of non-full-time 

employees
281 people 256 people 316 people

Percentage of 

female employees
40.1% 38.4% 35.9％

Average age (full-

time employees)

31.27

years old

31.60

years old

31.76

years old

Childcare leave 

usage rate (by 

gender) 

Male：80.0%

Female：100%

Male：96.5%

Female：100%

Male：90.9％
Female：100％

Return to work rate 

after childcare leave 

(by gender)

Male：100%

Female：100%

Male：100%

Female：100%

Male：100％
Female：100％

Job turnover rate 17.3% 13.6% 11.0％

Ration of female in 

leadership positions
23.8% 18.3% 17.0％

FY24FY23
Environment Social

Governance

*1) Calculation applies to Tokyo headquarters only *2) Scope1 is out of calculation *3) Scope 2 is carbon dioxide emissions from electricity use in offices. CO2 factor： 0.0004457t-CO2/kWh. Results based on Location-based *4) Consolidated (board members, full-time workers, part 

time workers, contract employees) *5) Consolidated (board members and full-time workers ) *6) Consolidated (part-time, contract employees) *7) Consolidated *8) Consolidated (full-time workers) *9) Non-consolidated number of GA technologies. Due to change in recording for 1 

person from FY22 to FY23, percentage of FY22 differs from previously disclosed number *10) GA Technologies alone and companies within the same group that share the same personnel system *11) Non-consolidated number of GA technologies (full-time workers). FY23,FY24: 
Number of workers who left ÷ enrolled employees at the start of the period (or end of the last period) x 100.  FY22: Number of employees that left out of enrolled employees at the start of the period *12) As of October 31, 2024

*1,12)

*12)

*12)

*4)

*10)

*9)

*3)

*2)

*5)

*6)

*7)

*8)

*11)
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Company overview
Appendix

Established March 12, 2013

Head Office 40F Sumitomo Fudosan Roppongi Grand Tower, 3-2-1 Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo

Capital 9,965,872,616 yen (January 31, 2026)

Number of 

employees*1) 1,690 people (January 31, 2026)

Business 

Description

・Development and operation of the AI real estate investment service RENOSY

・Development and operation of B2B platform ‘ITANDI’ for the real estate industry

・Development of platform businesses within the PropTech sector

Directors

President, Representative Director, Executive Officer, and CEO: Ryo Higuchi

Chairman and Strategic Advisor: Fumio Sakurai

Director and Senior Managing Executive Officer: Dai Higuchi

Director and Managing Executive Officer, and CTO: Masanori Goto

Outside Director: Ken Kutaragi, Piotr Feliks Grzywacz

Outside Director Audit and Supervisory Committee Member: Toshiro Kuwahara (Full-time), 

Tomohisa Matsuba, Ai Shoji

*1) Excluding officers, contract employee, part-time workers, and interns at consolidated subsidiaries.
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Disclaimer

This material contains forward-looking statements, which are based on current expectations, forecasts and assumptions that 

involve risks.

These forward-looking statements contain uncertainties, and actual results may differ substantially from these statements.

These risks and uncertainties include general industry and market conditions as well as Japanese and international 

economic conditions such as changes in interest rates and exchange rates.

GA technologies has no obligation to update or correct the forward-looking statements contained in this material, regardless 

of any new information, future events, etc.

Contact

IR

Email

IR website

：ir@ga-tech.co.jp

：https://www.ga-tech.co.jp/en/ir/

mailto:ir@ga-tech.co.jp
https://www.ga-tech.co.jp/en/ir/
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